

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

THE STATE OF TEXAS and  
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity at  
Attorney General of Texas,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General, and the U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-00240-Z

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A  
PRESERVATION ORDER, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

AMY E. POWELL  
Senior Trial Counsel  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office for EDNC  
150 Fayetteville St, Suite 2100  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
Tel.: 919-856-4013  
Email: [amy.powell@usdoj.gov](mailto:amy.powell@usdoj.gov)

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court Should Apply the Preliminary Injunction Factors.....3

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm Because They Have Not Shown  
that Defendants Are Destroying or Will Destroy Documents.....5

IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Justified a Preservation Order Under the Alternative Standards.....12

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Apter v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023).....11

*Armstrong v. Bush*,  
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....7

*Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....11

*Capricorn Power Co., Inc. (“Capricorn”)*,  
220 F.R.D. 429 (W.D. Pa. 2004)..... 4, 5

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....4

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....6

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*,  
526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....8

*Deggs v. Fives Bronx, Inc.*,  
No. CV 19-406-BAJ-EWD, 2020 WL 3100023 (M.D. La. June 11, 2020)..... 3, 4

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....6

*Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. (Am.), Inc.*,  
No. CV 08-04007, 2008 WL 11381421 (E.D. La. Aug. 29, 2008) .....6

*Geyen v. Marsh*,  
775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985).....10

*Hester v. Bayer Corp.*,  
206 F.R.D. 683 (M.D. Ala. 2001) .....6

*Huddleston v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
No. 4:20-CV-447, 2024 WL 3834383 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2024) .....5

*James Madison Project v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018) .....8

*John B. v. Goetz*,  
531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008).....11

*Judicial Watch v. DOJ*,  
 No. 22-CV-2884 (D.D.C.) .....7

*Judicial Watch v. DOJ*,  
 No. 24-CV-3110 (D.D.C.) .....7

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
 No. CV 18-154 (RBW), 2018 WL 11457399 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2018)..... 3, 4, 5

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....2

*Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA*,  
 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 6, 8, 12

*Legacy of Life, Inc. v. Am. Donor Services, Inc.*,  
 No. SA-06-CA-0802-XR, 2006 WL 8435984 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2006) .....3, 4, 6, 12

*Madden v. Wyeth*,  
 No. 3-03-CV-0167-R, 2003 WL 21443404 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2003) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Minier v. CIA*,  
 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) .....2

*Missouri v. DOJ*,  
 No. 4:24-cv-01301 (E.D. Mo.) .....7

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....5

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....11

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. Of Govs.*,  
 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....10

*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army*,  
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 2, 3

*Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.*,  
 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....8

*Pearson v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 No. CIV. 3:08-CV-1885 (BH), 2009 WL 4016414 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009) .....3

*Pueblo of Laguna v. United States*,  
 60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004) ..... 4, 5

*Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
40 F.4th 609 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....5

*Software Tree, LLC v. Red Hat, Inc.*,  
No. 6:09-CV-097, 2010 WL 11531146 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010).....3

*Texas Gen. Land Off. v. Biden*,  
619 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2022) *rev’d and remanded on other grounds*, 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir.  
2023)..... 10, 11

*Texas v. Real Parties In Interest*,  
259 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2001).....11

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....8

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 641 .....7

18 U.S.C. § 2071.....7

44 U.S.C. § 3101.....7

44 U.S.C. § 3102.....7

44 U.S.C. § 3105.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DOJ Special Collections Schedule – DAA-0060-2017-0034 (Dec. 20, 2018),  
available at [https://www.archives.gov/files/records-  
mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-justice/rg-0060/daa-0060-2017-  
0034\\_sf115.pdf](https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-justice/rg-0060/daa-0060-2017-0034_sf115.pdf) .....7
